

APR 02 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

No. S246669

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Respondent to Petition for Review,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate.

FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE
LENDING CORPORATION et al.,
Real Parties in Interest, Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Robert J. Nelson (CA Bar No. 132797)
Sarah R. London (CA Bar No. 267083)
Wilson M. Dunlavey (CA Bar No. 307719)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: 415.956.1000
Facsimile: 415.956.1008
rnelson@lchb.com
slondon@lchb.com
wdunlavey@lchb.com

*Additional Attorneys Appear on Signature Pages
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	9
Does a gas company that negligently caused the largest methane gas leak in United States history, and which forced residents in the surrounding community to evacuate their homes for several months, owe a duty of care to the community's businesses for the economic losses caused by the gas company's misconduct?	
INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
I. SoCalGas negligently caused the largest methane gas leak in U.S. history leading to the evacuation of much of the community.	12
A. SoCalGas operates the Aliso Canyon Facility, which stores natural gas in a huge underground reservoir.....	12
B. SoCalGas violated industry standards—and then lied about those violations.....	12
C. Predictably, when gas began leaking uncontrollably, gas “spread an oily mist over nearby neighborhoods.”	13
II. Business Plaintiffs suffered tangible economic injuries due to the six month evacuation of local residents.....	14
A. Los Angeles County ordered SoCalGas to relocate residents within a five-mile radius of the Facility.....	14
B. Plaintiffs are local businesses dependent on the patronage of local residents and so lost income when approximately 15,000 residents were evacuated.	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
I. SoCalGas demurred, arguing that the economic loss doctrine barred Plaintiffs' tort claims.	14
II. The Superior Court overruled the demurrer.	15

III.	On writ review in a divided opinion, the Second District ordered that the demurrer be sustained.....	16
A.	The Majority Opinion held that SoCalGas owed no duty to Business Plaintiffs.....	16
B.	The Dissent argued that a duty may be owed, and that writ relief was not appropriate.	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	The correct analysis to apply here is Civil Code section 1714(a) and <i>Rowland</i> —not the economic loss doctrine.	18
A.	Civil Code section 1714 and <i>Rowland</i> supplies the correct framework to analyze duty.....	19
B.	Because Plaintiffs’ losses do not arise from contract or warranty, the economic loss doctrine does not govern.	21
1.	The economic loss doctrine applies only to cases where, unlike here, injury arises from contract or warranty.	21
a.	The economic loss doctrine’s purpose is to separate tort law from contract law.....	22
b.	In <i>Biakanja</i> and its progeny, the economic loss doctrine applies to losses arising from contract.	23
c.	In <i>Seely</i> and its progeny, the economic loss doctrine applies in the warranty context.	24
d.	This Court has also applied <i>Biakanja</i> to property damage arising from contract.....	25
2.	Public policy considerations limit the economic loss doctrine to cases where loss arises from contract or warranty.....	26
3.	Concerns about limitless liability are appropriately addressed through the <i>Rowland</i> factors, rather than through the economic loss doctrine.....	29

II.	Under Civil Code section 1714(a) and <i>Rowland</i> , SoCalGas owed Business Plaintiffs a duty of care.....	32
A.	<i>Rowland</i> 's foreseeability factors show a duty exists here.....	33
1.	It is foreseeable that a massive gas leak prompting an evacuation of local residents will cause businesses within the evacuation zone to suffer economic injury.....	33
2.	Plaintiffs suffered tangible, quantifiable injuries.....	35
3.	Business Plaintiffs' injuries are closely related to SoCalGas's misconduct.....	35
B.	<i>Rowland</i> 's public policy factors also support the existence of a duty here.....	36
1.	SoCalGas's conduct is morally blameworthy.....	37
2.	Recognizing a duty here would help prevent future harm.....	37
3.	The Porter Ranch community will benefit and SoCalGas will be appropriately burdened if a duty of care is maintained.....	38
4.	Liability insurance is generally available.....	39
III.	Even if the economic loss doctrine applies to environmental disasters like this one, Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged a special relationship and the Court of Appeal erred in concluding otherwise.....	40
A.	The Court of Appeal's application of the first <i>Biakanja</i> factor as dispositive contravenes numerous precedents of this Court.....	41
1.	In <i>Biakanja</i> , <i>Quelimane</i> and <i>Centinela</i> , this Court held that the factors should be "balanced"—and never held that the first factor was dispositive.....	41

2.	As <i>Quelimane</i> shows, the first factor does not require a transaction per se— instead, it is determined by the defendant’s conduct.	42
3.	Because, as <i>J’Aire</i> held, the second factor of foreseeability is “the key component,” the first factor cannot be dispositive, as the Court of Appeal wrongly concluded.....	43
B.	The <i>Biakanja</i> factors support a duty of care here— and the Court of Appeal’s contrary decision was erroneous.	45
C.	In addition, the three policy concerns of <i>Bily</i> are absent, further militating in favor of the existence of a duty here.....	46
IV.	The Court of Appeal erred in determining at the pleading stage that Plaintiffs could not state a cause of action for negligence because there was no relevant “transaction.”	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aas v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 627	25, 26
<i>Adams v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 37	15
<i>Andrews v. Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.</i> (C.D. Cal., Aug. 25, 2017, CV 15-0443	45, 46
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	36
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	passim
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49	33, 36, 49
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	passim
<i>Borer v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 441	29
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	passim
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	passim
<i>David v. Hett</i> (Kan. 2011) 270 P.3d 1102	21
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> (Wash. 2010) 241 P.3d 1256	21
<i>Eriksson v. Nunnink</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 826	49
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	22
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 453, 150 P.2d 436	36

<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632	42, 43
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	27
<i>Hermansen v. Tasulis</i> (Utah 2002) 48 P.3d 235	21
<i>Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 112	36
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	passim
<i>John B. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1177	32
<i>Kalitta Air, L.L.C. v. Central Texas Airborne Systems, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 315 F. App'x 603	44
<i>Kesner v. Super. Ct.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	passim
<i>Lawrence v. La Jolla Beach & Tennis Club, Inc.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 11	49
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 583	23
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	32
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	29
<i>QDOS, Inc. v. Signature Fin., LLC</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 990	20, 30
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	24, 27, 41, 42
<i>Randi W. v. Muroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066	49
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	22, 26
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	passim
<i>Seely v. White Motor Corp.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	25

<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 581	passim
<i>Stewart v. Cox</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 857	25, 26
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Constr., Inc.</i> (Colo. 2000) 10 P.3d 1256	21
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	32
<u>Statutes</u>	
Civ. Code, § 1714(a)	19
<u>Treatises</u>	
2 Harper & James, Law of Torts (1956) § 18.2	33
4 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2007) Sales, § 51	24
Kronman & Posner, The Economics of Contract Law (1979).....	27
Restatement Third of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm, section 1	28
